

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REAL ALTERNATIVES INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 1:15-cv-00105, Hon. John E. Jones, III

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE;
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN
RABBIS; HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF
AMERICA, INC.; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN; PEOPLE
FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM;
AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

SETH M. MARNIN
DAVID L. BARKEY
Anti-Defamation League
605 3rd Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
NATACHA Y. LAM
Americans United for
Separation of Church and
State
1901 L Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-3234

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	4
Summary of Argument	6
Argument.....	8
I. Equal Protection Does Not Require Extending The ACA’s House-of-Worship Exemption To Nonreligious Entities.	8
A. The ACA’s house-of-worship exemption serves the legitimate purpose of respecting church autonomy.....	8
B. Real Alternatives is not like a house of worship or a religious denomination, and its views on abortion are not like a religion.....	12
II. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Does Not Permit Real Alternatives’s Employees To Demand Contraceptive-Coverage-Free Health Insurance.....	22
A. Requiring employees to participate in a health plan that includes contraceptive coverage does not substantially burden religious exercise.....	22
B. The contraceptive-coverage regulation is the least restrictive means of furthering the government’s compelling interests in public health and gender equality.....	28
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	3, 21, 28, 32
<i>Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	10, 11, 20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	10, 19, 20
<i>East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	23, 25
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	30
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	19, 20
<i>Fellowship of Humanity v. Alameda County</i> , 315 P.2d 394 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1957)	14
<i>Foundation of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Geneva College v. Secretary U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	3, 23, 25
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila,
280 U.S. 1 (1929) 10

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965) 30

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) 7

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran
Church & School v. EEOC*,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) 9, 10

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare System,
810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 18

*Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox
Church*, 344 U.S. 94 (1952) 9

Kretchmar v. Beard, 241
Fed. App’x 863 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 26

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004) 8, 9

Lyng v. Northwest Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 24, 25

Mahoney v. Doe,
642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 23

Malnak v. Yogi,
592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 14

March for Life v. Burwell,
128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015) 16, 17

Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar,
708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 8

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 8

Otten v. Baltimore & O.R. Company, 205 F.2d 58
(2d Cir. 1953) 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Parents United for Better Schools, Inc. v. School District of Philadelphia Board of Education</i> , 978 F. Supp. 197 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	29, 30
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	10
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25, 26, 28, 31
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 8481987 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	25
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 2016 WL 2770874 (D.D.C. May 13, 2016)	7
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	20
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	23
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	12
<i>Washington Ethical Society v. District of Columbia</i> , 249 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1957)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	3, 23, 26
---	-----------

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 410	18
26 U.S.C. § 414	18
26 U.S.C. § 6033	2, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1003	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	11
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	2
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	2
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	9, 11
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	2
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	9, 11
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	2, 3

Other Authorities

<i>About</i> , SUNDAY ASSEMBLY, http://www.tinyurl.com/AboutSA	15
<i>About Us</i> , NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, http://www.nationformarriage.org/about	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Martha J. Bailey et al., National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper No. 17922, <i>The Opt-In Revolution? Contraception and the Gender Gap in Wages</i> (Mar. 2012), http://www.tinyurl.com/contraceptionwagegap	29
Wendy Cage, <i>When Medicine and Religion Conflict Around Children: The Case of Daniel Houser</i> , RELIGION DISPATCHES (June 18, 2009), http://www.tinyurl.com/medobjection2	27
Deborah Cohen et al., <i>Cost as a Barrier to Condom Use: The Evidence for Condom Subsidies in the United States</i> , 89 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 567 (1999), http://www.tinyurl.com/barrieruse	31
<i>Contraceptive Use in the United States</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, Oct. 2015, http://www.tinyurl.com/contraceptivefacts	30
<i>Faith Healing: Two Christian Groups That Oppose Medical Care</i> , RELIGIOUS TOLERANCE, http://www.tinyurl.com/medobjection1	27
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Number of Oral Contraceptive Pill Packages Dispensed and Subsequent Unintended Pregnancies</i> , 117 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 566 (2011), http://www.tinyurl.com/PillPackages	31
Aileen M. Garipey et al., <i>The Impact of Out-of-Pocket Expense on IUD Utilization Among Women with Private Insurance</i> , 84 CONTRACEPTION e39 (2011)	31, 32
Claudia Goldin & Lawrence F. Katz, <i>Career and Marriage in the Age of the Pill</i> , 90 AM. ECON. REV. 461 (2000), http://www.tinyurl.com/ageofpill	29
Claudia Goldin & Lawrence F. Katz, <i>The Power of the Pill: Oral Contraceptives and Women’s Career and Marriage Decisions</i> , 110 J. POL. ECON. 730 (2002), http://www.tinyurl.com/powerofpill	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Melisa M. Holmes et al., Abstract, <i>Rape-Related Pregnancy: Estimates and Descriptive Characteristics from a National Sample of Women</i> , 175 AM. J. OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 320 (Aug. 1996), available at http://www.tinyurl.com/statsrape	30, 31
<i>Humanist Manifesto II</i> , AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, http://www.tinyurl.com/manifestoII	14, 15
<i>Our Mission</i> , NAACP, http://www.naacp.org/pages/our-mission	16
<i>Our Mission</i> , REAL ALTERNATIVES, http://www.tinyurl.com/AboutUsRealAlt	4
<i>Service Provider Approval Process</i> , REAL ALTERNATIVES, http://www.tinyurl.com/RAserviceprovider	4, 5
Maxwell Strachan, <i>The NCAA Just Misses \$1 Billion in Annual Revenue</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Mar. 11, 2015), http://www.tinyurl.com/revenueNCAA	17, 18
